The Municipality of Gordon/ Barrie Island

BY-LAW NUMBER 2017-08 BEING A BY-LAW TO SET FEES AND CHARGES

WHEREAS Section 391. (1) of the Municipal Act states that despite any Act, a municipality and a local board may pass by-laws imposing fees or charges on any class of persons,

(a) For services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it;

(b) For costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or local board; and,

(c) For the use of its property including property under its control.

AND WHEREAS Section 396. (1) Of the Municipal Act states that a by-law under this part may provide for,

(a) Interest charges and other penalties, including the payment of collection costs, for fees and charges that are due and unpaid;

(b) Discounts and other benefits for early payment of fees and charges;

(c) Fees and charges that vary on any basis the municipality or local board considers appropriate and specifies in the by-law, including the level or frequency of the service or activity provided or done, the time of day or of year the service or activity is provided and whether the class of persons paying the fee or charge are residents or non-residents of the municipality;

(d) Different classes of persons and deal with each class in a different way; and,

(e) The exemption, in whole or in part, of any class of persons from all or any part of the by-law. 2001, c. 25, s. 396 (1).

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF GORDON/BARRIE ISLAND ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. In this By-law:

(a) 'Municipality' means the Corporation of the Municipality of Gordon/Barrie Island

(b) 'Clerk' means the Clerk of the Municipality of Gordon/Barrie Island, and includes the Deputy Clerk

(c) 'Fire Chief means the Fire Chief for the Municipality of Gordon/Barrie Island, and includes the Deputy Fire Chief

(d) 'Applicant' means any person applying for a permit to carry out certain works on properties within the boundaries of the Corporation of the Municipality of Gordon/Barrie Island

(e) 'Chief Official' means the Chief Building Official and Plumbing Inspector appointed by the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Gordon/Barrie Island for the purposes of enforcement of the Building Code Act, the Regulations made there under, and the Building By-Law of said corporation

(f) 'Roads Superintendent' means the Director of Public Works appointed by Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Gordon/Barrie Island

(g) 'Treasurer' means the Treasurer of the Corporation of the Municipality of Gordon/Barrie Island

2. The municipality will apply all fees for materials, services, information, documents as prescribed in schedules A-F, which form part of this by-law.

3. The fees set out in the schedules to this by-law may be reduced or waived by the Clerk in the event the charging of the fee would be a hardship.

4. All by-laws inconsistent with this by-law are hereby repealed.

5. This by-law may be cited as the Fees and Charges By-Law.

6. This by-law shall come into force and take effect immediately upon the final passing thereof

READ A FIRST TIME AND CONSIDERED READ A SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 4th, DAY OF April 2017

Reeve

Clerk

This is Schedule "A" to by-law 2017-08 to establish fees and charges

Administration/Clerk Services

Description of Service/Document	Fee
Commissioner of Oath &Affidavit/Guarantor	\$10.00
Certified true copies of by-laws and documents	\$10.00
Photocopies (per page -8.5x11 - 8.5x14)	\$.25
Photocopies (per page - 11x17)	\$.50

Fax Transmission - local	\$1.00
Fax Transmission - long distance	\$2.00
Fax receiving	\$1.00
Research fee - per 15 minutes (photocopies extra)	\$5.00

*Plus applicable tax

This is schedule "B" to by-law 2017-08 to establish fees and charges

Financial Services

Description of Service/Document	Fee
Tax certificate (for each roll) (no verbals)	\$30.00
Property search	\$50.00
Duplicate tax receipt (each)	\$5.00
Duplicate tax bill (each) (including search for Septic install)	\$5.00
Non sufficient funds (NSF) cheque	\$25.00

*Plus applicable tax

This is Schedule "C" to by-law 2017-08 to establish fees and charges

Gordon/Barrie Island Community Center

Licensed/Private Event	\$125.00
Fundraiser	\$100.00
Instructional	\$ 75.00
Resident of Community	\$ 50.00
Non Resident	\$ 75.00
WI/Community 4H	\$ N/C

A \$100.00 Refundable Damage Deposit shall be collected.

This is Schedule "D" to by-law 2017-08 to establish fees and charges

Civic Address Signs

The fee is \$50.00 per sign (including installation)

- New or replacement numbers will be on a blade, with green background and white numbers
- The numbers will be on both sides, and 12.5cm (5 inches) in size
- The blades will be whatever length is requires to allow numbers
- The blades will be bolted to the post
- The post will be placed at a height of not less than 1.2 metres (4 feet) above grade

*Plus applicable tax

This is Schedule "E" to by-law 2017-08 to establish fees and charges

Waterline Installation Charge

To construct, alter, connect or repair a waterline across a Municipal Road, a fee of \$100.00 is payable in boring under a surface treated road. a fee of \$500.00 in disrupting the surface of the road

A pre and post installation hook-up inspection is to be performed and approved by the Road Superintendent * Plus applicable tax